Intellectual Property Law
for Engineers and Scientists

Howard B. Rockman
Adjunct Professor of Engineering
University of Illinois at Chicago

Adjunct Professor of Intellectual Property Law
John Marshall Law School, Chicago

Intellectual Property Attorney
Barnes & Thornburg, Chicago

A UIC/Novellus Systems Endeavor

IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society, Sponsor

<IEEE

IEEE PRESS

WILEY-
INTERSCIENCE

A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION






Innodata
0471697397.jpg





Intellectual Property Law
for Engineers and Scientists



IEEE Press
445 Hoes Lane,
Piscataway, NJ 08854

IEEE Press Editorial Board
Stamatios V. Kartalopoulos, Editor in Chief

M. Akay M. E. El-Hawary M. Padgett

J. B. Anderson R. J. Herrick W. D. Reeve

R. J. Baker D. Kirk S. Tewksbury

J. E. Brewer R. Leonardi G. Zobrist
M. S. Newman

Kenneth Moore, Director of IEEE Press
Catherine Faduska, Senior Acquisitions Editor
Tony VenGraitis, Project Editor

IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society, Sponsor
AP-S Liaison to IEEE Press, Robert Mailloux



Intellectual Property Law
for Engineers and Scientists

Howard B. Rockman
Adjunct Professor of Engineering
University of Illinois at Chicago

Adjunct Professor of Intellectual Property Law
John Marshall Law School, Chicago

Intellectual Property Attorney
Barnes & Thornburg, Chicago

A UIC/Novellus Systems Endeavor

IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society, Sponsor

<IEEE

IEEE PRESS

WILEY-
INTERSCIENCE

A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION



Copyright © 2004 by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey.
Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted under
Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the
Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center,
Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 646-8600, or on the web at
www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions
Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-
6008.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in
preparing this book, they make no representation or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of
the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials.
The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a
professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any
other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information on our other products and services please contact our Customer Care Department
within the U.S. at 877-762-2974, outside the U.S. at 317-572-3993 or fax 317-572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print, however,
may not be available in electronic format.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available.
ISBN 0-471-44998-9
Printed in the United States of America.

10987654321


http://www.copyright.com

“Ingenuity should receive a liberal encouragement.”

Thomas Jefferson
V Writing of Thomas Jefferson, pp. 75-76






“The first thing we do, let’s kill all the lawyers.”

William Shakespeare
2 Henry VI, Act IV, Scene 11






Contents

Foreword

Preface

Acknowledgments

Top Ten List of Intellectual Property Protection

Eli Whitney

1 Overview of Intellectual Property Law

1.1
1.2

1.3

Defining “Intellectual Property”

Specific Intellectual Property Vehicles

1.2.1 Patents

1.2.2 Trademarks and Service Marks

1.2.3 Copyrights

1.2.4 Trade Secrets

1.2.5 Mask Works for Semiconductors

Which Form of Intellectual Property Protection to Use?

Cyrus McCormick

2 The Use of Intellectual Property in Business

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8
2.9

Introduction to Intellectual Property Strategies

Objectives of Intellectual Property Management

Sole Inventor in an Alien Field

Strategic Development of Intellectual Property

Disgorging Patentable Inventions

Determining What and What Not to Patent

2.6.1 Search Results

2.6.2 Business Factors Determining Whether to Obtain Patent Protection
Determining Who Would Be an Appropriate Licensee to Exploit
Your Invention

Drafting Strategic Patent Claims

Determining Where to Obtain Patents

2.10 Determining Other Industries Which May Benefit from a License
2.11 Ensuring Your Product Does Not Violate the Patent Rights of Others
2.12 Policing the Market for Potential Infringements of Your Patents
2.13 The Enforcement of Process Patent Claims Against an Importer of a

Product Made Abroad

xix

xxi

XXV

XXxvii

[olNeBENEEN e NNV, BNV B S

o

12

12
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
24

24
25
26
26
27
27

ix



X CONTENTS

2.14 Trimming the Intellectual Property Tree
2.15 Essay on Innovation Management

Charles Goodyear

3 How to Read and Obtain Information from a Modern U.S. Patent

3.1 Information Page
3.2 Drawings

3.3 Specification

3.4 Claims

3.5 Warning

George Westinghouse

4 Introduction to Patents

4.1 Brief History of Patent Protection
4.1.1 Early European Patent Custom
4.1.2 British Patent System
4.1.3 The U.S. Constitution and the Development of the Present U.S.
Patent Examination System
4.2 Types of Patent Coverage
4.2.1 What Is a Patent?
4.2.2 Article or Apparatus Patents
4.2.3 Method or Process Patents
4.2.4 Design Patents
4.2.5 Plant Patents
4.2.6 New Technologies
4.3 How to Determine What to Patent and What Not to Patent
4.3.1 Broadly, What Can and Cannot Be Patented Under the Law
4.3.2 From a Business Standpoint, What Should Be Patented
4.4 Broadly, What Data Goes Into a Patent
4.4.1 Describing the Background and Essential Elements of the Invention
4.4.2 Claiming the Invention
4.5 What a Patent Is Not
4.6 Inventions Relating to Atomic Weapons
4.7 The U.S. Government’s Right to Practice Your Patented Invention

John Deere

5 Patentable Subject Matter and Utility

5.1 What Constitutes Patentable Subject Matter
5.1.1 Categories of Patentable Subject Matter
5.1.2 The Invention Must Be Useful and Work for Its Intended Purpose
5.1.3 The Invention Must Be Novel Compared to the Prior Art
5.1.4 The Invention Must Be Non-Obvious Compared to the Prior Art

27
28

31

35

35
43
43
44
44

47

51

51
51
53
55

59
59
60
60
60
60
61
61
61
61
63
63
64
64
65
66

69

72

72
72
72
73
73



CONTENTS

5.1.5 Brief Commentary on Recent Developments in Categories of
Patentable Subject Matter
5.2 Utility—The Invention Must Be Useful

Alfred Nobel

6 Novelty—The Invention Must Be New

6.1 Statutory Requirements
6.1.1 Time Limits for Filing a Patent Application
6.1.2 Prior Art Activities of the Inventor and Others That Can Defeat
Patent Rights
6.1.3 Prior Publications, U.S. and Foreign, as Prior Art
6.2 Protecting Foreign Patent Rights
6.3 Experimental Use Versus Actual Use of the Invention

Louis Pasteur

7 Requirement of Non-Obviousness for Patentability

7.1 Development of the Standard of Non-Obviousness
7.2 Historical Background
7.3 Supreme Court Cases Predating the Section 103 Non-Obviousness Test
7.3.1 Hotchkiss v. Greenwood, Supreme Court, 1850
7.3.2 Atlantic Works v. Brady, Supreme Court, 1882
7.3.3 Goodyear Rubber and Tire Company v. Ray-O-Vac Company,
Supreme Court, 1944
7.3.4 Cuno Engineering Corporation v. Automatic Devices Corporation,
Supreme Court, 1941
7.3.5 The Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company v. Supermarket
Equipment Corporation, Supreme Court, 1950
7.4 The 1952 Patent Statute and the Case of Graham v. John Deere Company

Alexander Graham Bell

8 The Patenting Process

8.1 Who May Obtain a Patent
8.1.1 Inventorship and Ownership
8.1.2 True Inventors Must Be Named
8.2 Proper Documentation of the Invention
8.2.1 Conception
8.2.2 Reduction to Practice
8.2.3 Witnesses
8.3 The Invention Disclosure and Invention Disclosure Meeting
8.3.1 Preparation of a Complete Description of the Invention, How the
Invention Operates, and What Advantageous Results Are Obtained
by the Invention
8.3.2 Dates of First Public Disclosure, If Any, and What Was Disclosed

xi

73

74

75

81

81
81
82

84
84
85

87

92

92
92
93
94
94
95

95

96

97

103

112

112
112
114
115
115
116
117
117
117

118



xii CONTENTS

8.3.3 Advantages of the Invention Over Known Devices/Processes

8.3.4 What Prior Art Is the Inventor Aware of for Disclosure to the
Patent Examiner

8.3.5 Additional Matters Discussed During the Invention Disclosure
Meeting Between the Inventor and the Patent Attorney

8.3.6 Invention Disclosure Form

Thomas Edison

9 Novelty, Infringement, and Other Searches

9.1
9.2
9.3

9.4

The Novelty Search

Search Parameters

Different Types of Searches

9.3.1 Infringement Search

9.3.2 State-of-the-Art Search

9.3.3 Right to Use Search

Database Searches

9.4.1 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Patent Classification System

George Eastman

10 Patent Application

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

10.7
10.8

Introduction

Registration System Evolving into an Examination System

Goal of a Properly Prepared Patent Application

Provisional Patent Applications

Regular, Non-Provisional Patent Application

Content of a Regular Patent Application

10.6.1 Title of the Invention

10.6.2 Cross-Reference to Other Applications

10.6.3 Background of the Invention

10.6.4 Brief Summary of the Important Elements of the Invention

10.6.5 Brief Description of the Drawings Which Illustrate the Invention

10.6.6 Detailed Description of the Illustrated Embodiment
of the Invention

10.6.7 Claims Distinctly and Precisely Pointing Out the Definition
of the Invention

10.6.8 The Abstract

Your Review of Your Patent Application

Execution of Declaration, Power of Attorney, and Assignment When

Application Completed

Ottmar Mergenthaler

11 Claims of a Patent Application

11.1
11.2

Introduction to Patent Claims
Historical Development of Patent Claims

119
120

121

124

129

135

135
136
137
137
138
138
139
139

141

145

145
145
146
146
147
148
148
148
149
150
150
150

152

152

153

153

155

159

159
159



CONTENTS xiii

11.2.1 Court Decisions 159
11.2.2 1836 Patent Law 160
11.3 What Claims Are 161
11.4 Your Review of the Claims of Your Patent Application 163
11.5 Distinguishing Different Types of Claims 164
11.6 More on Method or Process Claims 165
11.7 Composition of Matter Claims 166
11.8 Design Patent Claim 166
11.9 Dependent Claims 167
11.10 How to Read and Understand Patent Claims Drafted by Your 167
Patent Attorney
11.10.1 Preamble 168
11.10.2 Transition Phrase 168
11.10.3 The Body of the Claim 169
Nicolaus Otto 171
Rudolf Diesel 175
12 Prosecution of a Patent Application 180
12.1 U.S. Patent Examination Process 180
12.2 The Patent Examination System—A Little More History 180
12.3 Filing the Patent Application With the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 180
12.4 Examination of the Patent Application 182
12.5 Results of the Examination Are Reported in an “Office Action” 183
12.6 Your and Your Attorney’s Response to the Office Action 184
12.7 Further Patent Prosecution 186
12.8 TIssuance of the Patent 186
12.9 Infringement During Dependency of the Patent 187
12.10 Additional Probable Patent Prosecution Events 188
12.10.1 Continuation Patent Applications 188
12.10.2 Continuation-in-Part Patent Applications 189
12.10.3 Divisional Patent Applications 189
12.11 Re-Examination By the Applicant, the Infringer, or the 190
Commissioner of Patents
12.12 Re-Issue Patents 191
Nikola Tesla 193
13 Design Patents 203
13.1 Coverage of Design Patents 203
13.2  Infringement of a Design Patent 204
13.3 Importance of Design Patents 204
13.4 Examples of Design Patents 205
13.5 Design Patents on Computer Screen Icons 205
13.6  Design Patents Contrasted With Copyrights 206

Herman Hollerith 211



