Intellectual Property Law for Engineers and Scientists

Howard B. Rockman

Adjunct Professor of Engineering University of Illinois at Chicago

Adjunct Professor of Intellectual Property Law John Marshall Law School, Chicago

Intellectual Property Attorney Barnes & Thornburg, Chicago

A UIC/Novellus Systems Endeavor

IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society, Sponsor



IEEE PRESS



A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION

Intellectual Property Law for Engineers and Scientists

IEEE Press

445 Hoes Lane, Piscataway, NJ 08854

IEEE Press Editorial Board

Stamatios V. Kartalopoulos, Editor in Chief

M. Akay J. B. Anderson R. J. Baker J. E. Brewer M. E. El-Hawary R. J. Herrick D. Kirk R. Leonardi M. S. Newman M. Padgett W. D. Reeve S. Tewksbury G. Zobrist

Kenneth Moore, *Director of IEEE Press* Catherine Faduska, *Senior Acquisitions Editor* Tony VenGraitis, *Project Editor*

IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society, *Sponsor* AP-S Liaison to IEEE Press, Robert Mailloux

Intellectual Property Law for Engineers and Scientists

Howard B. Rockman

Adjunct Professor of Engineering University of Illinois at Chicago

Adjunct Professor of Intellectual Property Law John Marshall Law School, Chicago

Intellectual Property Attorney Barnes & Thornburg, Chicago

A UIC/Novellus Systems Endeavor

IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society, Sponsor



IEEE PRESS



A JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PUBLICATION

Copyright © 2004 by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey. Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 646-8600, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representation or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information on our other products and services please contact our Customer Care Department within the U.S. at 877-762-2974, outside the U.S. at 317-572-3993 or fax 317-572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print, however, may not be available in electronic format.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available.

ISBN 0-471-44998-9

Printed in the United States of America.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

"Ingenuity should receive a liberal encouragement."

Thomas Jefferson V Writing of Thomas Jefferson, pp. 75–76

"The first thing we do, let's kill all the lawyers."

William Shakespeare 2 Henry VI, Act IV, Scene II

Contents

Fo	Foreword		xix
P	reface	,	xxi
A	cknov	vledgments	XXV
Te	op Tei	n List of Intellectual Property Protection	xxvii
E	li Whi	itney	1
1	Over	rview of Intellectual Property Law	4
	1.1	Defining "Intellectual Property"	4
		Specific Intellectual Property Vehicles	5
		1.2.1 Patents	5
		1.2.2 Trademarks and Service Marks	6
		1.2.3 Copyrights	7
		1.2.4 Trade Secrets	7
		1.2.5 Mask Works for Semiconductors	8
	1.3	Which Form of Intellectual Property Protection to Use?	8
C	yrus I	McCormick	9
2	The	Use of Intellectual Property in Business	12
	2.1	Introduction to Intellectual Property Strategies	12
		Objectives of Intellectual Property Management	12
		Sole Inventor in an Alien Field	14
	2.4	Strategic Development of Intellectual Property	15
	2.5	Disgorging Patentable Inventions	16
	2.6	Determining What and What Not to Patent	17
		2.6.1 Search Results	18
		2.6.2 Business Factors Determining Whether to Obtain Patent Protection	19
	2.7	Determining Who Would Be an Appropriate Licensee to Exploit Your Invention	24
	2.8	Drafting Strategic Patent Claims	24
		Determining Where to Obtain Patents	25
		Determining Other Industries Which May Benefit from a License	26
		Ensuring Your Product Does Not Violate the Patent Rights of Others	26
		Policing the Market for Potential Infringements of Your Patents	27
		The Enforcement of Process Patent Claims Against an Importer of a Product Made Abroad	27

X CONTENTS

		Trimming the Intellectual Property Tree	27
	2.15	5 Essay on Innovation Management	28
C	harle	es Goodyear	31
3	Hov	v to Read and Obtain Information from a Modern U.S. Patent	35
	3.1	Information Page	35
	3.2	Drawings	43
		Specification	43
		Claims	44
	3.5	Warning	44
G	eorg	e Westinghouse	47
4	Intr	roduction to Patents	51
	4.1	Brief History of Patent Protection	51
		4.1.1 Early European Patent Custom	51
		4.1.2 British Patent System	53
		4.1.3 The U.S. Constitution and the Development of the Present U.S. Patent Examination System	55
	4.2	Types of Patent Coverage	59
		4.2.1 What Is a Patent?	59
		4.2.2 Article or Apparatus Patents	60
		4.2.3 Method or Process Patents	60
		4.2.4 Design Patents	60
		4.2.5 Plant Patents	60
		4.2.6 New Technologies	61
	4.3		61
		4.3.1 Broadly, What Can and Cannot Be Patented Under the Law	61
		4.3.2 From a Business Standpoint, What Should Be Patented	61
	4.4	Broadly, What Data Goes Into a Patent	63
		4.4.1 Describing the Background and Essential Elements of the Invention	63
	4.5	4.4.2 Claiming the Invention	64
		What a Patent Is Not	64
		Inventions Relating to Atomic Weapons	65 66
	4./	The U.S. Government's Right to Practice Your Patented Invention	00
Jo	ohn I	Deere	69
5	Pat	entable Subject Matter and Utility	72
	5.1	What Constitutes Patentable Subject Matter	72
		5.1.1 Categories of Patentable Subject Matter	72
		5.1.2 The Invention Must Be Useful and Work for Its Intended Purpose	72
		5.1.3 The Invention Must Be Novel Compared to the Prior Art	73
		5.1.4 The Invention Must Be Non-Obvious Compared to the Prior Art	73

		5.1.5 Brief Commentary on Recent Developments in Categories of	73
	5.2	Patentable Subject Matter Utility—The Invention Must Be Useful	74
Al	fred	Nobel	75
6	Nov	elty—The Invention Must Be New	81
	6.1	Statutory Requirements	81
		6.1.1 Time Limits for Filing a Patent Application	81
		6.1.2 Prior Art Activities of the Inventor and Others That Can Defeat Patent Rights	82
		6.1.3 Prior Publications, U.S. and Foreign, as Prior Art	84
	6.2	Protecting Foreign Patent Rights	84
	6.3	Experimental Use Versus Actual Use of the Invention	85
Lo	ouis I	Pasteur	87
7	Re	quirement of Non-Obviousness for Patentability	92
	7.1	Development of the Standard of Non-Obviousness	92
	7.2		92
	7.3	-	93
		7.3.1 Hotchkiss v. Greenwood, Supreme Court, 1850	94
		7.3.2 Atlantic Works v. Brady, Supreme Court, 1882	94
		7.3.3 <i>Goodyear Rubber and Tire Company v. Ray-O-Vac Company,</i> Supreme Court, 1944	95
		7.3.4 <i>Cuno Engineering Corporation v. Automatic Devices Corporation,</i> Supreme Court, 1941	95
		7.3.5 The Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company v. Supermarket Equipment Corporation, Supreme Court, 1950	96
	7.4	The 1952 Patent Statute and the Case of <i>Graham v. John Deere Company</i>	97
Al	lexan	der Graham Bell	103
8	6 Th	e Patenting Process	112
	8.1	Who May Obtain a Patent	112
		8.1.1 Inventorship and Ownership	112
		8.1.2 True Inventors Must Be Named	114
	8.2	Proper Documentation of the Invention	115
		8.2.1 Conception	115
		8.2.2 Reduction to Practice	116
		8.2.3 Witnesses	117
	8.3	The Invention Disclosure and Invention Disclosure Meeting	117
		8.3.1 Preparation of a Complete Description of the Invention, How the Invention Operates, and What Advantageous Results Are Obtained	117
		by the Invention 8.3.2 Dates of First Public Disclosure, If Any, and What Was Disclosed	118

		8.3.3 Advantages of the Invention Over Known Devices/Processes	119
		8.3.4 What Prior Art Is the Inventor Aware of for Disclosure to the	120
		Patent Examiner	
		8.3.5 Additional Matters Discussed During the Invention Disclosure Meeting Between the Inventor and the Patent Attorney	121
		8.3.6 Invention Disclosure Form	124
Thomas Edison			129
9	Nov	elty, Infringement, and Other Searches	135
	9.1	The Novelty Search	135
	9.2	Search Parameters	136
	9.3	Different Types of Searches	137
		9.3.1 Infringement Search	137
		9.3.2 State-of-the-Art Search	138
		9.3.3 Right to Use Search	138
	9.4	Database Searches	139
		9.4.1 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Patent Classification System	139
Ge	orge	Eastman	141
10	Pate	nt Application	145
	10.1	Introduction	145
	10.2	Registration System Evolving into an Examination System	145
		Goal of a Properly Prepared Patent Application	146
	10.4	Provisional Patent Applications	146
		Regular, Non-Provisional Patent Application	147
	10.6	Content of a Regular Patent Application	148
		10.6.1 Title of the Invention	148
		10.6.2 Cross-Reference to Other Applications	148
		10.6.3 Background of the Invention	149
		10.6.4 Brief Summary of the Important Elements of the Invention	150
		10.6.5 Brief Description of the Drawings Which Illustrate the Invention	150
		10.6.6 Detailed Description of the Illustrated Embodiment of the Invention	150
		10.6.7 Claims Distinctly and Precisely Pointing Out the Definition of the Invention	152
		10.6.8 The Abstract	152
	10.7		153
	10.8		153
A 1			
Ott	mar	Mergenthaler	155
11	Clai	ms of a Patent Application	159
	11.1		159
	11.2	Historical Development of Patent Claims	159

	11.2.1 Court Decisions	159
	11.2.2 1836 Patent Law	160
	11.3 What Claims Are	161
	11.4 Your Review of the Claims of Your Patent Application	163
	11.5 Distinguishing Different Types of Claims	164
	11.6 More on Method or Process Claims	165
	11.7 Composition of Matter Claims	166
	11.8 Design Patent Claim	166
	11.9 Dependent Claims	167
	11.10 How to Read and Understand Patent Claims Drafted by Your	167
	Patent Attorney	
	11.10.1 Preamble	168
	11.10.2 Transition Phrase	168
	11.10.3 The Body of the Claim	169
Nic	colaus Otto	171
Ru	dolf Diesel	175
12	Prosecution of a Patent Application	180
	12.1 U.S. Patent Examination Process	180
	12.2 The Patent Examination System—A Little More History	180
	12.3 Filing the Patent Application With the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	180
	12.4 Examination of the Patent Application	182
	12.5 Results of the Examination Are Reported in an "Office Action"	183
	12.6 Your and Your Attorney's Response to the Office Action	184
	12.7 Further Patent Prosecution	186
	12.8 Issuance of the Patent	186
	12.9 Infringement During Dependency of the Patent	187
	12.10 Additional Probable Patent Prosecution Events	188
	12.10.1 Continuation Patent Applications	188
	12.10.2 Continuation-in-Part Patent Applications	189
	12.10.3 Divisional Patent Applications	189
	12.11 Re-Examination By the Applicant, the Infringer, or the	190
	Commissioner of Patents	
	12.12 Re-Issue Patents	191
Nił	kola Tesla	193
13	Design Patents	203
	13.1 Coverage of Design Patents	203
	13.2 Infringement of a Design Patent	204
	13.3 Importance of Design Patents	204
	13.4 Examples of Design Patents	205
	13.5 Design Patents on Computer Screen Icons	205
	13.6 Design Patents Contrasted With Copyrights	206

Herman Hollerith

211